

No. 14-915

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

REBECCA FRIEDRICHS *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

CALIFORNIA TEACHERS ASSOCIATION *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL  
RIGHT TO WORK LEGAL DEFENSE  
FOUNDATION, INC., IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONERS**

WILLIAM L. MESSENGER  
*Counsel of Record*  
MILTON L. CHAPPELL  
c/o NATIONAL RIGHT TO WORK LEGAL  
DEFENSE FOUNDATION, INC.  
8001 Braddock Road, Suite 600  
Springfield, VA 22160  
(703) 321-8510  
[wlm@nrtw.org](mailto:wlm@nrtw.org)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

(i)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....   | i           |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | v           |
| INTEREST OF THE AMICUS .....  | 1           |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....  | 2           |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 4           |
| A. The Court Must Reevaluate <i>Abood</i> 's Free Rider Rationale, Notwithstanding <i>Stare Decisis</i> , Because <i>Abood</i> Failed to Evaluate Whether This Rationale Satisfies the Exacting Scrutiny Required by This Court's Compelled-Association Cases ..... | 4           |
| B. Exclusive Representation Is a Boon to Unions That Enhances Their Ability to Recruit and Retain Members .....   | 7           |
| 1. Exclusive Representation Grants Unions the Extraordinary Power to Speak for Others and to Compel Government to Listen and Respond to That Speech.....  | 7           |
| 2. Exclusive Representation Assists Unions with Recruiting and Retaining Members ...  | 12          |
| C. Compulsory Fees Are Not Needed to Induce Unions to Assume the Powers and Privileges of Exclusive Representation .....  | 14          |
| 1. Unions Will Seek Exclusive Representative Power Without Compulsory Fees.....   | 14          |
| 2. An Exclusive Representative's Power to Control Grievance Adjustment Is Another Benefit to a Union, Not a Burden .....  | 19          |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| D. Compulsory Fees Exacerbate the Associational Injury That Exclusive Representation Inflicts on Employee Associational Rights ..... | 23          |
| 1. Compulsory Fees Perversely Force Employees to Pay a Union to Infringe on Their First Amendment Freedoms .....                     | 23          |
| 2. Exclusive Representation Compels Association and Is Subject to Constitutional Scrutiny .....                                      | 27          |
| E. The Court Should Make Clear That Unions Cannot Seize Any Fees from Employees Without Their Express Consent .....                  | 32          |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 36          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### CASES

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> ,<br>431 U.S. 209 (1977).....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> ,<br>415 U.S. 36 (1974).....   | 26            |
| <i>ALPA v. O’Neill</i> ,<br>499 U.S. 65 (1991).....   | 7,20,22       |
| <i>American Communications Ass’n v. Douds</i> ,<br>339 U.S. 382 (1950).....   | 10,28,29      |
| <i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> ,<br><i>Local 822</i> , 584 F.2d 41 (4th Cir. 1978).....   | 14            |
| <i>Beck v. Communications Workers of America</i> ,<br>776 F.2d 1187 (4th Cir. 1985), <i>aff’d</i> , 800 F.2d<br>1280 (1986), <i>aff’d</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988) ..... | 33            |
| <i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> ,<br>530 U.S. 640 (2000).....  | 4,6           |
| <i>Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> ,<br>475 U.S. 292 (1986).....   | 33            |
| <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> ,<br>558 U.S. 310 (2010).....   | 6             |
| <i>City of Madison Joint Sch. Dist. v. Wis. Emp’t<br/>Relations Comm’n</i> , 429 U.S. 167 (1976).....   | 29            |
| <i>County of L.A. v. L.A. C’nty Empl. Rel. Comm’n</i> ,<br>301 P.3d 1102, 56 Cal.4th 905 (Cal. 2013).....   | 12            |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Cummings v. Connell</i> ,<br>402 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2005).....                               | 33             |
| <i>Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass’n</i> ,<br>551 U.S. 177 (2007) .....                            | 35             |
| <i>Ellis v. Railway Clerks</i> ,<br>466 U.S. 435 (1984).....                                    | 5,24           |
| <i>Elrod v. Burns</i> ,<br>427 U.S. 347 (1976).....   | 5              |
| <i>Emporium Capwell Co. v. W. Addition Cmty.</i><br><i>Org.</i> , 420 U.S. 50 (1975).....       | 20             |
| <i>FEC v. NEA</i> ,<br>457 F. Supp. 1102 (D.D.C. 1978).....                                     | 13             |
| <i>Firefighters Union v. City of Vallejo</i> ,<br>12 Cal.3d 608, 526 P.2d 971 (Cal. 1974) ..... | 7              |
| <i>Ford Motor Co. v. Huffman</i> ,<br>345 U.S. 330 (1953) .....                                 | 24             |
| <i>Force v. Haines</i> ,<br>17 N.J.L. 385 (1840).....   | 27             |
| <i>Harik v. California Teachers Ass’n</i> ,<br>326 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2003) .....              | 33             |
| <i>Harris v. Quinn</i> ,<br>134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014) .....  | <i>passim</i>  |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Humphrey v. Moore</i> ,<br>375 U.S. 335 (1964) .....   | 22,24,25       |
| <i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and<br/>Bisexual Group</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) ..... | 6              |
| <i>IBEW v. Foust</i> ,<br>442 U.S. 42 (1979) .....  | 23             |
| <i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists v. Street</i> ,<br>367 U.S. 740 (1961) .....                       | 29,34          |
| <i>Knox v. Chiang</i> ,<br>2013 WL 2434606 (E.D. Cal. 2013) .....                               | 33             |
| <i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> ,<br>132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012) .....                               | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> ,<br>367 U.S. 820 (1961) .....  | 31             |
| <i>Minnesota State Board v. Knight</i> ,<br>465 U.S. 271 (1984) .....                           | 29,30          |
| <i>Mulhall v. UNITE HERE Local 355</i> ,<br>618 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010) .....                | 27             |
| <i>Neal v. Newspaper Holdings, Inc.</i> ,<br>349 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 2003) .....                 | 22             |
| <i>Newspaper Guild/CWA v. Hearst Corp.</i> ,<br>645 F.3d 527 (2d Cir. 2011) .....               | 14             |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>NLRB v. Allis-Chalmers Mfg. Co.</i> ,<br>388 U.S. 175 (1967).....  | 8              |
| <i>NLRB v. Atlanta Printing Specialties &amp; Paper<br/>Prod. Union 527</i> , 523 F.2d 783 (5th Cir. 1975)...                         | 14             |
| <i>NLRB v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> ,<br>833 F.2d 1195 (6th Cir. 1987).....  | 14             |
| <i>O’Hare Truck Services, Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> ,<br>518 U.S. 712 (1996).....   | 6              |
| <i>Pasadena Area Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> ,<br>1983 WL 862747 (PERB July 26, 1983).....  | 11             |
| <i>Pocatello Educ. Ass’n v. Heideman</i> ,<br>504 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2007).....  | 13             |
| <i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> ,<br>468 U.S. 609 (1984).....   | 4,6            |
| <i>Rutan v. Republican Party</i> ,<br>497 U.S. 62 (1990).....   | 5,6            |
| <i>Schlaud v. UAW</i> ,<br>785 F.3d 1119 (6th Cir.), <i>petition for writ of<br/>certiorari filed</i> , No.15-166 (Aug. 6, 2015)..... | 35             |
| <i>South Bay Union Sch. Dist. v. PERB</i> ,<br>279 Cal. Rptr. 135 (Cal. Ct. App. 1991) .....  | 19             |



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Steele v. Louisville &amp; N.R. Co.</i> ,<br>323 U.S. 192 (1944).....               | 8              |
| <i>Sweeney v. Pence</i> ,<br>767 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2014).....                         | 15             |
| <i>Szabo v. U.S. Marine Corp.</i> ,<br>819 F.2d 714 (7th Cir. 1987).....               | 28             |
| <i>Teamsters Local 391 v. Terry</i> ,<br>494 U.S. 558 (1990).....                      | 7              |
| <i>UFCW Local 700 (Kroger Ltd. P’ship)</i> ,<br>361 NLRB No. 39 (2014).....            | 33             |
| <i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> ,<br>386 U.S. 171 (1967).....                                     | 22,23,28       |
| <i>Wallace Corp. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>323 U.S. 248 (1944).....                             | 7              |
| <i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> ,<br>319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....     | 29             |
| <i>Williams v. NLRB</i> ,<br>105 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 1996) .....                         | 14             |
| <i>Wisconsin Educ. Ass’n Council v. Walker</i> ,<br>705 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2013) ..... | 13,16          |
| <i>Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass’n</i> ,<br>555 U.S. 353 (2009) .....                  | 13             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

Page(s)

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Zoeller v. Sweeney</i> ,             |               |
| 19 N.E.3d 749 (Ind. 2014) .....         | 15            |
| CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS |               |
| U.S. Const., amend. I .....             | <i>passim</i> |
| Federal Statutes                        |               |
| 5 U.S.C. § 7102.....                    | 15            |
| 5 U.S.C. § 7115.....                    | 13            |
| 5 U.S.C. § 7131.....                    | 11            |
| 39 U.S.C. § 1205.....                   | 13            |
| 39 U.S.C. § 1209.....                   | 15            |
| Supreme Court Rules                     |               |
| Rule 37.6.....                          | 1             |
| California Government Code              |               |
| § 3540.1.....                           | 9             |
| § 3543.....                             | 19            |
| § 3543.1.....                           | <i>passim</i> |
| § 3543.2.....                           | 9,10,25       |
| § 3543.3.....                           | 8             |
| § 3546.....                             | <i>passim</i> |
| § 3569.....                             | 11            |
| § 3569.5.....                           | 11            |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

Page(s)

Other State Statutes

|                                     |    |
|-------------------------------------|----|
| Conn. Gen. Stat. § 17b-705 .....    | 31 |
| 5 Ill. Comp. Stat. 315/3 .....      | 31 |
| Md. Code Ann. Fam. Law § 5-595..... | 31 |
| Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 15D; § 17 ..... | 31 |
| Minn. Stat. § 179A.54.....          | 31 |
| N.Y. Lab. Law § 695-a.....          | 31 |
| Or. Rev. Stat. § 329A.430.....      | 31 |
| Or. Rev. Stat. § 443.733 .....      | 31 |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 41.56.028 .....   | 31 |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 41.56.029 .....   | 31 |

MISCELLANEOUS

|  |       |
|--|-------|
| <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....   | 28    |
| Brian Montopoli, <i>Scott Walker wins Wisconsin<br/>recall election</i> , (CBS News, June 6, 2012) .....                                     | 16    |
| Charles W. Baird, <i>Toward Equality and Jus-<br/>tice in Labor Markets</i> , 20 <i>J. Soc. Pol’y &amp;<br/>Econ. Stud.</i> 163 (1995) ..... | 16    |
| Chris Edwards, <i>Public Sector Unions and Ris-<br/>ing Costs of Employee Compensation</i> , 30<br><i>Cato Journal</i> 87 (2010) .....       | 17,18 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|   | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| Clyde W. Summers, <i>Exclusive Representation: A Comparative Inquiry Into a “Unique” American Principle</i> , 20 Comp. Lab. L. & Pol’y J. 47 (1998) ..... | 19,26          |
| I. Brant, <i>James Madison: The Nationalist</i> (1948).....   | 36             |
| <i>Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary</i> 730 (11th ed. 2011).....   | 24             |
| Morgan O. Reynolds, <i>Labor Unions</i> .....   | 8              |
| Restatement (Third) of Restitution & Unjust Enrichment, § 2(4) .....  | 26             |
| Robert M. Costrell, <i>District Costs for Teacher Health Ins.: An Examination of the Data from the BLS and Wisconsin</i> (Jan. 2015).....                 | 11             |
| Trevor Burrus, <i>Harris v. Quinn and the Extraordinary Privilege of Compulsory Unionization</i> , 70 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. Law 283 (2015).....           | 8              |
| United States Office of Pers. Mgmt., <i>Labor-Management Relations in the Executive Branch</i> (Oct. 2014) .....  | 11             |
